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within three hundred feet of the grounds of said public or 
parochial school (the distance to be measured as aforesaid) and 
demanding that no license be granted for the sale of intoxicat-
ing liquors on such premises, no such license shall thereafter be 
granted to any person for the sale of such liquors on such prem-
ises. From and after July 1, 1917, no such license shall be 
granted to any person Or persons for the sale of any such liquors 
on any island in the Mississippi river. 

SEcrriox 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 31, 1917. 

No. 636, A.] 	 [Published June 4, 1917. 

CHAPTER 324 
AN ACT to repeal chapter 387 of the laws of 1907; to amend 

subsections (3) and (7) of section 20.77 of the statutes, sec-
tion 561dn of the statutes, the first paragraph, and the first 
paragraph of subsection (1), subsections (2), (3), (4), (5), 
(6), (7), (8), (9) and (10), the first paragraph and para-
graph (a) of subsection (11), subsections (12), (15) and (16), 
the first paragraph and paragraph (a) of subsection (17), 
subsections (18), (20), (23) and (24), and the first para-
graph and paragraph (c) of subsection (26), of section 20.17 
of the statutes; and to create subsection (27) of section 20.17 
of the statutes; relating to the board of control, and making 
appropriations. - 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Chapter 387 of the laws of 1907 is repealed. 
SECTION 2. Subsections (3) and (7) of section 20.77 of the 

statutes, are amended to read: (20.77) (3) Any unexpended 
balance of moneys allotted from any appropriation for admin-
istration • * * or operation, * * * and not needed 
for the payment of outstanding claims, shall be available gen-
erally for the purposes of the appropriation from which the al-
lotment is made • * *; 'and any une.rp-nded !mime(' of 
Troneys allotted from any appropriation for repairs and main-
tenance, or for permanent property and improvements, shall be 
available for no other purpose than that specified in such allot-
ment. Any appropriation in the following or substantially 
similar language: "There is appropriated on July 1, 
	dollars to (department, board or commission), for (pur- 
pose or object)", shall be available until used unless specifically 
repealed; but no appropriation for operation shall be used for 
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permanent property and improvements. Moneys appropriated 
for operation may be used for ordinary repairs and maintenance, 
except replacements. 

(7) In any case where a nonlapsible, or a continuing, non-
lapsible appropriation, is amended, either as to amount or pur-
pose, the balance shall go forward as if the same had not been 
amended, and shall be available for the purposes, and subject 
to the conditions or limitations set out in the appropriation as 
amended, unless otherwise specifically provided by law. 

SECTION 3. The first paragraph, and the first paragraph of 
• subsection ( 1 ) , subsections ( 2 ) , ( 3 ) ( 4 ) , ( 5) , ( 6) , (7 ) , ( 8 ) , 

(9) and (10), the first paragraph and paragraph (a) of sub- 
• section ( 11 ) , subsections (12), (15) and (16), the first para-

graph and paragraph (a) of subsection (17), subsections (18), 
(20), (23) and (24), and the first paragraph and paragraph 
(c) of subsection (26), of section 20.17 of the statutes, are 
amended to read: (20.17) There is appropriated from the 
general fund to the state board of control: 

(1) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1917, fifty-five 
thousand dollars, for general expenditures incurred in the ex-
ecution of the functions of said board. Of this there is allotted: 

(2) For the state hospital for the insane: 
(a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1917, one hun-

dred * * * sixty - two thousand a * * nine hundred 
• * * het nty - two dollars, for operation. 

(b) On July 1.a * a 1917, * a a thirteen thou-
sand scr(tt handod dollars, for property repairs and maint?.- 
mince; of which st r0n thousand se a handl., d dollars shall he 
available only for the power plant, and pumping equipment, 
boiler settings, engin(ering, and contingencies; and on July 1, 
* * * 1918., * a asix thousand dollars, for property 
repairs and maintmance. 

(c) On July 1, 1915, seventeen thousand nine hundred dol-
hi vs. and on J uly 1. 1916, two thousand one hundred dollars. 
• '* a for furnishing and equipping the contagious hospital. 
nurses' home, and main building: and other permanent im-
provements. 

(d) On July 1, 1917, six thousand two hundred fifty dollars., 
for permang at proptrt y and improvements, of which four thou-
sand fivi hundred dollars shall be available for no other pur-
post than the installation of a sewerage disposal system; and 
one thousand dollars of teVch shall be available for no other pur-
pose than the installation of a telephone system; and on July 1, 
1918, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, for permanent 
property and improvements. 
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(3) For the northern hospital for the insane: 
(a) On July 1, • * • 1917, one hundred 

• 

• • 
forty-eight thousand • * * six hundred * * 

• 

fifty 
dollars 4  * "' and annually, beginning July 1, 
1918, one hundred • * * fifty-eight thousand • • • 
six hundred fifty dollars, for operation. 

(b) On July 1, * w 	1916 w * * eleven thousand 
• • • seven hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, • • • 
1918, • • • eight thousand • 	* six hundred fifty 
dollars, for property repairs and maintenance. 

(e) On July 1, 1915, one thousand nine hundred twenty-five 
dollars, and on July 1, 1916, one thousand nine hundred fifty 
dollars, for construction of a silo, and superintendent's resi-
dence; purchase of a piano; and other permanent property and 
improvements. 

(d) On July 1, 1917, eleven thousand one hundred fifty dol-
lars, for permanent property and improvements, of which seven, 
thousand eight hundred fifty dollars shall be available for no 
other purpose than the purchase of boilers, furnaces, breeching, 
and draft control, foundations, and engineering contingencies; 
and on July 1, 1918, thirteen thousand fifty dollars for perma-
nent properly and improvements, of w1Ceh, nine thousand three 
hundred fifty dollars shall be available for no other purpose 
than the purchase of boilers, furnaces, bet cching, and draft con-
trol, foundations, and engineering contingencies; the sums in 
each appropriation not hereinbefore especially set aside shall be 
available for the purchase of a tractor, live stock, miscellaneous 
machinery, and for the purposes above sp( cified ; but no part 
ther(of shall be available, for the purelmse of an automobile. 

(4) For the hospital for the criminal insane: 
(a) On July I. 	* * 	* * • eight thousau(i 

• • • dollars * • ° anti annually. begining July 1, 
• a * 	a a * thirt•-four thousand six hundrA 
ninety-five dollars, for operation. 

(b) On July 1 a a S 1.917, 	* • nine hundred 
fifty dollars. and on July 1, * * 	1,918, * a • 	• nine 
hundred fifty dollars. for property repairs and maintenance. 

(c) On July 1, 1915, twenty-three thousand eight hundred 
fifty dollars. and on July 1. 1916. one thousand three hundred 
dollars, for permanent improvements. Of the first appropria-
tion above made, nine thousand five hundred dollars shall be 
available only for the completion of and equipment of buildings 
A, B and C, and twelve thousand dollars shall be available only 
for the construction of the hospital wall. 
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(d) On July 1,191i, one thousand four hundred fifty dollars, 
and on July 1, 1918, three thousand six hundred dollars, for 
permanent properly and improvements. 

(5) For the school for deaf : 
(a) '" " * Annually, beginning July 1, • 4  * 1917, 
* * sixty-four thousand * • • one hundred * • • 

ninety-five dollars, for operation. 
(b) On July 1, • * * 1917, * * • two thousand 

one hundred dollars, and on July 1, * * • 1918, * 
one thousand a * • nine hundred dollars, for propert3 re-
pairs and maintenance. 

(c) On July 1, 1915, four thousand dollars for • • * 
permanent property and improvements, and on July 1, 1916, 
five hundred dollars for permanent property and improvements. 

(d) On July 1, 1917, one thousand seven hundred dollars, 
for permanent property and improvemeais, of which one thou-
sand one hundred dollars shall be available for no other purpose 
than rebuilding th, front porch of the administration building; 
and on July 1, 19M, one thousand one hundred fifty dollars, 
for permanent property and improvements. 

(6) For the school for the blind: 
(a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1917, * 	• 

fifty-seven thousand • • • four hundred fifty dollars, for 
operation. 

(b) On July 1. • • * 1917, • * • seven thousand 
five hundred • • * thirty-five dollars, and on July 1, 
• * * 1918, * • * five thousand • • • three hun-
dred -• * * righty-five dollars; for property repairs and 
maintenance. 

(e) On July 1, 1915, sixteen thousand one hundred dollars, 
for construction of a laundry, and a refrigerator room, and c,n 
July 1, 1916, seven thousand one hundred dollars, for construc-
tion of a kindergarten addition to the school building. Any 
balances of this appropriation may be used for new dormitories; 
purchase of apparatus; and other permanent property and im-
provements. 

(d) On July 1, 1917, three thousand nine hundred dollars: 
and on July I, 1918, one thousand eight hundred fifty dollars: 
for permanent property and improvements. 

(7) For the institution for blind artisans known as the work-
shop for the blind: 

(a) Annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1917, a * • 
nine thousand • * * three hundred a a a sixty dol. 
lars, for operation. 
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(b) On July 1, " 	" 1917, • " 	five hundred dol- 
lars, and on July 1, • * * 1918, • • • five hundred 
uenars, for the purenase of machinery and equipment, furni-
ture, and furnishings; and other permanent property and im-
provements. 
(e) • * • On July 1, 1917, ten thousand dollars, togeth-

er with any materials then in stock pursuant to the provisions of 
this subsection, and together with any bank butane.; on such 
dale, to be used as a revolving appropriation, to be invested in 
materials foe- use in the manufacture of various articles by ar-
tisans in said institution; and whenever any such materials, or 
the articles manufactured therefrom, are sold, the proceeds 
thereof shall be paid into the general fund within one week of 
riceipt, and credited back to this appropriation On July 1. 
1917, the superintendent may withdraw from this appropriat:on 
uot to exceed five hundred dollars, for his contingent expenses. 

(8) For the state tuberculosis sanitorium : 
(a) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1917, 

one hundred • • * twelve thousand • * • three hun• 
died seventy -five dollars, for operation. 

(b) On July 1, • * e  1917, • * * seven thousand 
five hundred eighty -nine dollars, and on July 1, * * * 
1918, • * 	* six thousand * • • eight 	hundred 
• • • twenty - fire dollars, for property repairs and mainte-
nance. 

(c) On July 1, 1915, two thousand dollars, and on July 1, 
1916, two thousand fifty dollars, for a cottage and other perma-
nent property and improvements. 

(d) On July 1, 1917, ten thousand one hundred dollIrs, and 
on July 1, 1918, fourteen thousand nine hundred dollars. for 
permanent property and improvements; of the appropriations 
made on July 1, 1917, and on July 1, 1918, nine thousand one 
hundred dollars. and twelve thousand seven hundred dollars, 
respectively, shall be available only for machinery, equipment 
and permanent improvements for the power plant. 

(9) For the•tuberculosis camp and farm provided for in sec-
tion 1421-30 of the statutes: 

(a) a • • Annually, beginning July 1, • •a 1917, 
• • • nine thousand eight hundred sixty dollars, for opera-
tion. 

(b) On July 1. * * • 1917, five hundred dollars, and on 
July 1. • • • 1918, five hundred dollars, for property re-
pairs and maintenance. 

(c) On July 1, 1917, nine hundred forty-five dollars, and on 
3 5-L. 
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uly 1, 1918, nine hundred forty-five dollars, for permanent 
operiy and improvements. 
(10) For the Wisconsin home for the feeble-minded: 
(a) 4  '6  Annually, beginning July 1, * • • 1917, 

one 	hundred • • • seventy-eight 	thousand * • * 
twenty-five dollars, for operation. 

(b) On July 1, * 	• 1917, * * * ten thousand 
• • seven hundred * * • thirty dollars, and on July 
1, 

 
• * * 1918, * * * ten thousand 	• • • seven 

hundred • • • thirty dollars, for property repairs and 
maintenance. 

(c) On Jul 1, 1915, one thousand seven hundred dollars, 
and on July 1, 1916, one thousand seven hundred dollars, for 
the purchase of farm machinery, live stock, a piano; and other 
permanent property and improvements. 

(d) On July 1, 1917, seven thousand one hundred dollars, 
and o:1 July 1, 1918, eleven thousand six hundred fifty dollars, 
for permanent property and improvements; of the amounts ap-
propriated on July 1, 1917, and July I, 1918, five thousand dol-
lars, and nine thousand five hundred dollars, respectively, shall 
bc available only for machinery, equipment, and permanent im-
provements' for the power house. 

(11) For the southern Wisconsin home for the feeble -minded: 
(a) * * • Annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1917, 
* * thirty-five thousand dollars, for operation. 

(12) For the state public school: 
(a) On July 1, * • • 1917, • • • fifty-two thou-

sand one hundred • • • seventy dollars 	• and 
annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1918, • • •  fifty-
two thousand • • * six hundred • • • seventy dol-
lars for operation. 

(b) On July 1, • • • 1917, • • • two thousand 
fire hundred * • • dollars, and on July 1, • • * 
1918, * * * two thousand five hundred • * • dollars, 
for property repairs and maintenance. 

(e) On July 1. 1915, six thousand five hundred fifty dollars, 
and on July 1. 1916, six thousand five hundred fifty dollars, for 
construction of cottages, a tunnel, electric units, and a new 
schoolhouse; purchase of a piano; and other permanent im-
provements. 

(d) On Jain 1. 1917, three thousand four hundred dollars, 
and on July 1, 191R, seven hundred fifty dollars: for permanent 
propertu and improvements: of the amount appropriated on 
July 1, 1917. two thonsaud four hundred dollars shall be avail- 
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able only for fire escapesupon cottages D and E, and the pres-
ent hospital building. 

(15) For the industrial school for boys; 
ta) • w 	Annually, beginning July 1, • • 

• 

1917, 
* • • ninety - two thousand nine hundred 	• • iti/9 
dollars, for operation. 

(b) On July 1, * • • 1917, six thousand * • • 
two hundred * * 

• 

dollars, .1nd on July 1, * * * 
1918, * * * six thousand * * • two hundred 
• * * dollars, for property repairs and maintenance. 

(c) On July 1, 1915, two thousand eight hundred dollars, and 
on July 1, 1916, one thousand dollars, for the construction of 
silos, cisterns, greenhouse, ice plant, • • • and other per-
manent improvements. 

(d) On July 1, 1917, two thousand one hundred dollars, and 
on July 1, 1918, two thousand one hundred dollars, for perma-
nent property and improvements. 

(16) For the state reformatory: 
(a) On July 1, • * • 1917, • * 

• 

ninety thousand 
* • * six hundred • • * dollars 

• 

• • and annu-
ally, beginning July 1, * • * 1918, * • * ninety 
thousand * * * seven hundred eighty -five dollars, for op-
eration. 

(b) On July 1, • * * 1917, two thousand • • • 
three hundred * * * fifty dollars, and on July 1, • • • 
1918, two thousand * 	e  three hundred * * • fifty 
dollars, for property repairs and maintenance. 

(c) On July 1, 1915, thirty thpusand seven hundred dollar, 
and on July 1, 1916, twenty-six thousand dollars, for land im-
provements; purchase of brick machinery; construction of pris-
on wall, a new cell house, and addition to the main building; 
and other permanent improvements. Of each of these appropri-
ations twenty-five thousand dollars shall be available only for 
construction of a new cell house. 

(d) On July 1, 1917, one thousand one hundred fifty dollars. 
and on July 1, 1918, one Thousand three hundred fifty dollars, 
for permanent property and improvements. 

(17) For the Wisconsin industrial home for women! 
(a) On .July 1, • • • 1917, • * • seven thousand 

dollars, and on July 1. 1918, twenty thousand dollars, for oper-
ation. 

(18) For the state prison: 
(a) • • • Annually, beginning July 1. • • * 1917, 

one hundred • • • eighty -four thousand • • • seven 
finndred forty-five dollars, for operation. 
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(b) On July 1, * • • 1917, • • • six thousand 
* * * three hundred aollars, and on July 1, * • " 
1918, * 	* six thousand • • • three hundred dol- 
lars, for property repairs and maintenance. 

(c) On July 1, 1915, eleven thousand two hundred dollars, 
for improvements on the prison for females; purchase of a gas 
producer and boiler stokers; and other permanent improve-
menfs. 

(d) On July 1, 1916; five thousand dollars, for construction 
of a new cell wing, tunnel system, barn, and ice house; equip-
ment of a trade school; and other permanent improvements. 

(e) * * * On July 1, 1917, twenty-nine thousand seve,. 
hundred dollars, and on. July 1, 1918, fifteen thousand one hun-
dred dollars, for permanent property and improvements._Of the 
amount appropriated on July 1, 1917: one thousand seven hun-
dred dollars shall be available only for the construction of a 
hog barn; four thousand dollars shall be available only for yard 
lighting; four hundred dollars shall be available only for a 
greenhouse; and twenty thousand one hundred dollars shall be 
available only for machinery, equipment and permanent im-
provements for the power plant; and of the amount appropri-
ated on July 1, 1918, thirteen thousand dollars shall be avail-
able only for machinery, equipment and permanent improve-
ments for the power plant. 

(20) For prison industries as provided in section 4918m of 
the statutes: • • • 

(a) On • c• • July 1, 1917, three-fifths of the unex-
pended balance remaining in the appropriation heretofore made 
by subsection (20) of section 20.17 of the statutes, and from 
lime to time. sums equal in amount to  the moneys derived from 
the sale of products of * * • the industries at the state 
prison, and paid into the general fund, to be used as a revolving 
appropriation to carry on such industries at the state prison. 

(b) On July 1, 1917, two-fifths of the unexpended balance of 
the. appropriation heretofore made by subsection (20) of section 
20.17 of the statutes, and, from time to time, sums equal in 
amount to the moneys derived from the sale of th.e products of 
the industries at the state reformatory, and paid into the gen-
eral fund, to he used as a revolving appropriation to carry on 
such industries at the state reformatory. 

(23) For mental and physical examination of inmates, and 
prevention of prnereation. as provided in section 561:im of the 
statutes. • • • annually, beginning July 1, • • • 
1917, not to exceed two thousand dollars. • • • 
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(24) For the psychiatric institute: 
(1) On July 1, 1917, seven thousand five hundred sixty-three 

dotlars, and annually, beginning July 1, 1918, eight thousand six-
ty-three dollars, * • * for making Wasserman tests and 
other chemical examinations as provided in section 561jn of the 
statutes. • * * 

(2(i) For state aid and maintenance of inmates in county in-
stitutions: 

(c) For the fiscal year ending June 30, • • * 1918, not 
to exceed one hundred forty-one thousand dollars, and 
• • • for • • • the fiscal year ending June 30, 1919, 
• • • not to exceed one hundred • * • sixty-five thou-
sand dollars, for state aid to county tuberculosis institutions, to 
be credited on taxes, as provided in section 1421--14 of the 
statutes. Such aid shall be apportioned among the various coun-
ty institutions in proportion to the number of patients cared for 
at public expense in each institution during the year ending on 
the thirtieth day of June; but no more shall be allowed than 
five dollars per week per patient for the number of weeks such 
patient was a resident of such institution. 

SECTION 4. There is added to the statutes a new subsectioa 
of section 20.17, to be numbered and to read: (20.17) (27) 
From time to time, sums equal in amount to the receipts from 
the sale of live stock, and paid into the general fund, to be used 
as a revolving appropriation for the purchase of new live stock 
to replace those 90 sold; provided the proceeds from the sale of 
stock at one institution shall not. be used to purchase stock at 
any other institution. 

SECTION 5. On July 1, 1917, three thousand dollars of the 
unexpended balance in the appropriation heretofore made by 
paragraph (e) of subsection (2) of section 20.17 of the statutes, 
shall revert to the general fund. 

SEcnoN 6. On July 1, 1917, three thousand dollars of the 
unexpended balance of the appropriation heretofore made by 
paragraph (e) of subsection (5) of section 20.17 of the statutes, 
shall revert to the general fund. 

SECTION 7. On July 1, 1917, the unexpended balance of the 
appropriation heretofore made by paragraph (a) of subsection 
(11) of section 20.17 of the statutes, shall revert to the general 
fund. 

SECTION 8. On July 1, 1917, six thousand dollars of the un-
expended balance of the appropriation for the construction of 
a superintendent's residence, heretofore made by paragraph (c i 
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of subsection (15) of seciion 20.17 of the statutes, shall revert 
LU toe general Lund. 

SECTION V. on July 1, 1917, the unexpended balance in the 
appropriation heretofore made by paragraph (a) of subsection 
(11) of section 20.17 of the statutes, shall revert to the general 
fund. 

SECTION 10. On July 1, 1917, the unexpended balance in ex-
cess of ten thousand dollars, of the appropriation heretofore 
made by subsection (21) of section 20.17 of the statutes, shall 
'evert to the general fund. 

SEC !lox 11. Section 561dn of the statutes is amended to 
read: Section 561dn. 1. The state board of control shall cause 
all of the financial transactions and accounts of or relating to 
the several institutions under their supervision, at the close of 
each * 9 " fiscal year to be thoroughly examined • * • 
subject to the provisions of section 990-59 of the statutes. The 
cost of such audit shall be charged to the general appropriation 
for the state board of control. 

2. Such examination shall be commenced • • • as sooa 
as possible after the close of the * * * fiscal year, and be 
completed as soon as practicable. 

3. Upon the completion of such examination a full and de-
tailed report thereof shall be made by such • • • account-
ant to the governor. • • • 

SECTION 12. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. 
Approved June 1, 1917. 

No. 657, A.] 	 [Published June 4, 1917. 
CHAPTER 325 

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 383 of the laws of 1911. 
being an act to grant to the city of Racine certain submerged 
lands lying along the shore of Lake Michigan, on the eastern 
frontage of the city of Racine. 

The people of The State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 383 of the laws of 1911 is 

amended to read: (Ch. 383, laws of 1911) Section 1. All right, 
title and interest of the state of Wisconsin in and to the follow-
ing described submerged lands, to wit: Blocks fifteen, sixteen, 
twenty-nine and thirty, according to the original plat of Ra-
cine, the same being submerged lands lying east of Michigan 
street, between the south line of Third street and the north line 
of Seventh street, and being situated in section nine, township 
three north, range twenty-three east, is hereby granted and ceded 


